
Before the Zoning Administrator and for the
County of Monterey, State of Californi a

In the matter of the application of :
VICTORIA FASH (PLN100168 )
RESOLUTION NO. 11-006
Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning
Administrator :
1) Categorically Exempting per CEQA Section

15301 (e) ;
2) Approving Combined Development Permit to

allow: 1) a Coastal Administrative Permit for an
addition over 10% of existing floor area for th e
construction of a 689 square foot studio, exercise
room, office, bathroom and 197 square foot pati o
to an existing 3,655 square foot one-story single
family dwelling with an attached 496 square foot
two-car garage and Design Approval (materials
and colors to match existing) ; and grading of
approximately 145 cubic yards of cut ; 2) a
Coastal Development Permit for development
within 50 feet of a coastal bluff; and 3) a Coastal
Administrative Permit for development on a man-
made slope exceeding 30% .

(PLN100168, Victoria Fash, 36492 Highway 1 ,
Monterey, APN: 243-251-009-00 0

The Combined Development Permit application (PLN100168) came on for public hearing
before the Monterey County Zoning Administrator on January 27, 2011 . Having
considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff
report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator finds and
decides as follows :

FINDINGS

1 .

	

FINDING :

	

CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriat e
for development .

EVIDENCE: a) During the course of review of this application, the project has bee n
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in :
- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan,
- Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan,
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan (CIP), Part 3 ,
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20 )
No conflicts were found to exist . No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencie s
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents .

b) The property is located at 36492 Highway 1, Big Sur (Assessor's Parce l
Number 243-251-009-000, Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan. The parcel is
zoned "RDR/40-D (14) (CZ)" Rural Density Residential, 40 acres pe r
unit with Design Control, 14-foot height limit (Coastal Zone), which



allows for additions to residential development . Therefore, the project i s
an allowed land use for this site .

c) Pursuant to Chapter 20.44, Design Control Zoning Districts, the projec t
requires design review of structures to make sure they are appropriate to
assure protection of the public viewshed, neighborhood character, an d
assure visual integrity. The project consists of an addition of an artis t
studio and exercise room to an existing single family dwelling. Color s
and materials to be used are of grey board and bat which will match the
existing residence. The retaining wall will match existing retaining
walls . The addition will incorporate appropriate materials as such an d
blend into the surrounding environment. Therefore, the project i s
consistent with the Design Control regulations .

d) Pursuant to Section 20.145 .030 of the Visual Resources Development
Standards (CIP), the project planner shall make an on-site investigatio n
in order to determine whether the project would intrude on the critical
viewshed. Approximately 50% of the property is located within a
scenic easement . The subject residence is located west of Highway 1 .
The addition is proposed on the rear north side of the house and will not
impact the critical viewshed. No environmentally sensitive habita t
would be affected by the addition. The property was staked and staff
conducted site visits on April 21, 2010 and August 24, 2010 . Photos
determined that the addition will not intrude on the critical viewshed .

e) The project planner conducted site inspections on April 21, 2010 an d
August 24, 2010 to verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms
to the plans listed above .

f) Pursuant to Section 20.145.080 (CIP), the project is located within 50
feet of a Coastal bluff and requires a geologic report . A Geologic and
Geotechnical Investigation was prepared by Soil Surveys on May 18 ,
2010 . (See Finding 2) The report stated that the project soil conditions
are suitable for the proposed addition provided recommendations ar e
followed in the report . Staff has incorporated a Condition of Approva l
to ensure that recommendations are followed . (Condition #7 )

g) Pursuant to Section 20.145.120 (CIP) the project is located within a
High Archaeological Sensitivity Zone and requires an archaeologica l
report . An Archaeological Reconnaisance was prepared on April 5 ,
2010 . (See Finding 2) The report concluded that there were no ,
resources located within 750 feet of the proposed project . The report
recommended that construction not be delayed . Staff has incorporated a
Condition of Approval to ensure that if any archaeological resources o r
human remains are accidentally discovered, work shall halt and th e
appropriate measures be taken . (Condition #4)

h) The project includes application for development on a man-made slop e
exceeding 30% . The slope was created when the original single family
residence was built . Approximately 50% of the property is locate d
within a scenic easement. The subject residence is located west of
Highway 1 . The addition is proposed on the rear (north) side of th e
house and is located at the furthest end from the bluff and out of th e
critical viewshed, which better meets the policies and goals of the Bi g
Sur Land Use Plan . (See Finding #7)

i) On August 10, 2010, the Big Sur Land Use Advisory Committe e
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continued the project due to concerns with an outlook deck possibly
located within a scenic easement . On August 24, 2010 staff confirmed
the deck was not permitted and would require removal before th e
project could move forward. Any development located within th e
Coastal Zone requires a discretionary permit . One definition for
development is disturbance of dirt within an environmentally sensitiv e
habitat area, i .e ., 50 feet from a bluff. Therefore, the deck was remove d
by hand, leaving the footings in the ground to avoid furthe r
discretionary pettnit requirements .

j) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitte d
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Plannin g
Department for the proposed development found in Project Fil e
PLN100168 .

	

2 .

	

FINDING :

	

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the us e
proposed .

EVIDENCE : a) The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies : RMA - Planning Department, Cal Fire
Coastal, Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau, and Wate r
Resources Agency . There has been no indication from thes e
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the propose d
development. Conditions recommended have been incorporated .

b) Staff identified potential impacts to biological, archaeological and
Soil/Slope Stability . Technical reports by outside consultants indicate d
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that woul d
indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed . County staff
independently reviewed these reports and concurs with thei r
conclusions . The following reports have been prepared :

"Geologic and Geotechnical Investigation" (LIB100196) prepare d
by Soil Surveys, Inc ., Salinas Ca, May 18, 2010 .
"Archaeological Reconnaisance" (LIB100195) prepared by

Archaeological Consulting, Salinas CA, State, April 5, 2010 .
"Biological Assessment" (LIB110024) prepared by Califauna,
Pebble Beach, June 4, 201 0

c) Staff conducted site inspections on April 21, 2010 and August 24, 201 0
to verify that the site is suitable for this use .

d) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitte d
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN100168 .

	

3 .

	

FINDING:

	

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances o f
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals ,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious t o
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the genera l
welfare of the County .

EVIDENCE : a) The project was reviewed by the RMA - Planning Department, Cal Fir e
Coastal, Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau, and Wate r
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Resources Agency . The respective departments/agencies hav e
recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the projec t
will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare o f
persons either residing or working in the neighborhood .

b) Necessary public facilities are available . The project is serviced
through Garrapata Mutual water system and currently contains a private
septic system . There was no indication from the Environmental Health
Bureau that there would be issues with continuing with those services .

c) Pursuant to Section 20.145 .080 Fire Hazards Development Standards, a
deed restriction stating that hazards exist is required to be recorde d
when a property has been determined to be a very high hazard. Staff
has incorporated a Condition of Approval as such (Condition #8) .

d) Preceding findings #1 and #2 and supporting evidence for PLN100168 .

	

4 .

	

FINDING :

	

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with al l
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County's zoning ordinance . No
violations exist on the property .

EVIDENCE : a) Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and
Building Services Department records and is not aware of any
violations that currently exist on subject property.

b) Staff conducted a site inspection on April 21, 2010 and August 24, 201 0
and researched County records to assess if any violation exists on th e
subject property.

c) The Big Sur Land Use Advisory Committee had concerns with an
outlook deck possibly located within a scenic easement on the property .
An August 24, 2010 site visit confirmed that there was a dec k
constructed in the scenic easement and the potential for a violation .
However, the deck was removed prior to staff continuing the process o f
this permit .

d) Zoning violation abatement costs, if any, have been paid. A condition
is included to assure that all zoning abatement costs, if any, have been
paid .

e) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for th e
proposed development are found in Project File PLN100168 .

	

5 .

	

FINDING :

	

CEQA (Exempt) : - The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified t o
exist for the proposed project.

EVIDENCE: a) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15301(e) categorically exempts additions to existing structures provide d
that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent o f
the floor area of the structure before the addition or 2,500 square feet ,
whichever is less .

b) The application consists of a 689 square foot addition to an existin g
one-story 3,655 square foot single family dwelling . The 689 square
foot addition is less than 20 percent of the floor area of the existin g
residence .

c) There is no activity proposed where there is a reasonable possibility that
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the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due t o
unusual circumstances . There is no environmentally sensitive habitat
areas, no bluff issues and slopes are man-made . (See Findings #1, #2 ,
and #3)

d) No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of
the development application during site visits on April 21, 2010 an d
August 24, 2010.

e) See preceding and following findings and supporting evidence .

	

6 .

	

FINDING :

	

PUBLIC ACCESS - The project is in conformance with the publi c
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of th e
Public Resources Code) and Local Coastal Program, and does not
interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights .

EVIDENCE : a) No access is required as part of the project as no substantial advers e
impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described i n
Section 20 .145.150 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementatio n
Plan can be demonstrated.

b) The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coasta l
Program requires public access (Figure 2 in the Big Sur Coast Land Us e
Plan) .

c) No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showin g
the existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property .

d) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the projec t
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for th e
proposed development are found in Project File PLN10016 8

e) The project planner conducted site inspections on April 21, 2010 an d
August 24, 2010 .

f) Although the project is located seaward of the first public road, the
shoreline Access Plan clearly states that this area is not suitable fo r
access .

	

7 .

	

FINDING :

	

DEVELOPMENT ON SLOPE - The proposed development better
achieves the goals, policies and objectives of the 1982 Monterey
County General Plan , Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan, Monterey County
CIP, Part 3, and the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20) than
other development alternatives .

EVIDENCE : a) In accordance with the applicable policies of the Big Sur Coast Land
Use Plan and the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20), a
Coastal Administrative Permit is required and the authority to grant sai d
permit has been met.

b) The project includes application for development on man-made slopes
exceeding 30%. The slope was created when the original single famil y
residence was built . Only a portion of the addition is located on th e
man-made slope . The front of the existing single family residence face s
the ocean . The proposed addition is located on the rear (north) side o f
the existing residence and at the furthest end from the bluff. It is sited
in a manner that hides it from Highway 1 and out of the critical
viewshed area .

c) The excavation on the man-made slope does not exceed 100 cubic yard s
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of dirt, does not exceed 2 feet in depth nor will it excavate on slope s
steeper than 1 1/2 horizontal to 1 vertical . Therefore, the proposal better
achieves the goals, policies and objectives of the Big Sur Coast Lan d
Use Plan and the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20) .

d) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the projec t
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for th e
proposed development are found in Project File PLN100168 .

e) The project planner conducted site inspections on April 21, 2010 an d
August 24, 2010 .

8 .

	

- FINDING :

	

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to th e
Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission

EVIDENCE : a) Section 20.86.030 Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Planning
Board of Supervisors) .

b) Section 20 .86.080 Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Coastal
Commission) . The project is subject to appeal by/to the Californi a
Coastal Commission because the project includes conditional use s
(Coastal Development Permit), which allows for development locate d
within 50 feet of a Coastal bluff, development on man-made slopes ove r
30%.

DECISION ,

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR does hereby :
A. Categorically exempt per CEQA Section 15301 (e) ;
B. Approve Combined Development Permit to allow: 1) a Coastal Administrative Permit for

an addition over 10% of existing floor area for the construction of a 689 square foo t
studio, exercise room, office, bathroom and 197 square foot patio to an existing 3,65 5
square foot one-story single family dwelling with an attached 496 square foot two-ca r
garage and Design Approval (materials and colors to match existing) ; and grading of
approximately 145 cubic yards of cut ; 2) a Coastal Development Permit for development
within 50 feet of a coastal bluff; and 3) a Coastal Administrative Permit for development
on a man-made slope exceeding 30%, in general conformance with the attached sketc h
and subject to the conditions (Exhibit 1), both exhibits being attached hereto an d
incorporated herein by reference .

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27 th day of January, 2011 upon motion by the following vote :

Mike Novo, Zoning Administrator

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON

	

FEB 1 . 1 2011 . .

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS .

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETE D
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILIN G

FEE ON OR BEFORE
FEB 2 1 201 1

Victoria Fash - PLN100168
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THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS / IS NOT APPEALABLE TO TH E
COASTAL COMMISSION . UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION
NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, TH E
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION . FOR FURTHER INFORMATION,
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUIT E
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to Californi a
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094 .5 and 1094 .6 . Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final .

NOTES

1.

	

You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinanc e
in every respect .

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any us e
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted o r
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal .

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessar y
permits and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning Depatttnent and Buildin g
Services Department office in Salinas .

2.

	

This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use i s
started within this period .

Victoria Fash - PLNI00I68
Page 7 of 15



Project Name : FASH

File No: PLN100168 APNs : 243-251-009-00 0

Approved by:	 Zoning Administrator

	

Date : January 27, 2011

RESOLUTION 11-006 EXHIBIT 1
Monterey County Resource Management Agenc y

Planning Department
Condition Compliance and/or Mitigation Monitorin g

Reporting Pla n
*Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Section 21081 .6 of the Public Resources Code .

Permit
Coud
Number

Mtti «.
'Nnnlbcr

( auditions of Approval and/or Mitigation Ilea%rues an d

Responsible Land CPe ne/lurtnicnt

'oml,ltaRct or 1lonitorin

	

1 talon

to ht' ilcrfnrlnt'[/. 11 /tue a/,i,licuhlc, u
celtiftcd proles ■ hula/ i1 required fo r

(K'lioti 10 ht' aCCehlc(/.

1?cyon s/h i
Party fol.

Compliance
Liming

Verificatio n

Compliance
(name/date

RMA - Planning Department

1 . PD001- SPECIFIC USES ONLY Adhere to conditions and uses specified Owner/ Ongoing
This Combined Permit (PLN100168) allows : 1) a Coastal in the permit. Applicant unles s
Administrative Permit for an addition over 10% of otherwise
existing floor area for the construction of a 689 square stated
foot studio, exercise room, office, bathroom and 197
square foot patio to an existing 3,655 square foot one-
story single family dwelling with an attached 496 square
foot two-car garage and Design Approval (materials and
colors to match existing) ; and grading of approximately
145 cubic yards of cut; 2) a Coastal Development Permi t
for development within 50 feet of a coastal bluff ; and 3 )
a Coastal Administrative Permit for development on a

Neither the uses nor the construction
allowed by this permit shall commenc e
unless and until all of the conditions of
this permit are met to the satisfaction of
the Director of the RMA - Plannin g
Department .

RMA -
Planning

man-made slope exceeding 30%. The property is located To the extent that the County has WRA
at 36492 Highway One, Monterey (Assessor's Parcel delegated any condition compliance or
Number 243-251-009-000), Big Sur Coast Land Use mitigation monitoring to the Monterey RMA -
Plan . This permit was approved in accordance with County Water Resources Agency, the Planning
County ordinances and land use regulations subject to the Water Resources Agency shall provide
following terms and conditions. Any use or construction all information requested by the Count y
not in substantial conformance with the terms and and the County shall bear ultimate
conditions of this permit is a violation of County responsibility to ensure that conditions
regulations and may result in modification or revocation and mitigation measures are properly
of this permit and subsequent legal action . No use or fulfilled .
construction other than that specified by this permit is

Victoria Fash - PLNI0016 8
Page 8 of 15



1 ermit
Coma!

Nlnftber

Min *
Nmrlhel

( o/hll/(o17J ofIl/hlUPNI (lildol ' 1//t!„atllllt alt'all!!'es and
Res/wnsihle Land l se Drllarttncnl

( hill!//!(I/hY' rlr*/U/111oC!/1*

	

*t7lUit .l
to he /u'r/or/ncd. Jl here a////licahlc', a

certified mofessional is requited fo r
act i on to h e ucrcptC d.

Kcsponsrhle

T'rlrfrfur
Conlllliance

Timing

VerflClltl011
of

Compliance
(fame/b a t e)

allowed unless additional permits are approved by the
appropriate authorities . (RMA-Planning Department)

2 . PD002 - NOTICE-PERMIT APPROVA L
The applicant shall record a notice which states : "A
permit (Resolution 11-006) was approved by the Zoning
Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 243-251-009-
000 on January 27, 2011 . The permit was granted subject
to 16 conditions of approval which run with the land . A
copy of the permit is on file with the Monterey County
RMA - Planning Department ." (RMA-Planning
Department)

Obtain appropriate form from the RMA -
Planning Department.

The applicant shall complete the form
and furnish proof of recordation of thi s
notice to the RMA - Plannin g
Department .

Owner/
Applicant

RMA-
Planning

Prior to the
issuance of
grading
and
building
permits or
commenc e
-ment of
use .

3 . PD032(A) - PERMIT EXPIRATION
The permit shall be granted for a time period of 3 years, to
expire on January 27, 2014 unless use of the property or
actual construction has begun within this period . (RMA -
Planning Department)

The applicant shall obtain a valid
grading or building permit and/o r
commence the authorized use to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning .
Any request for extension must b e
received by the Planning Department a t
least 30 days prior to the expiration
date .

Owner/
Applicant

As stated
in the
conditions
of approval

4 . PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES -
NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPOR T
If, during the course of construction, cultural ,
archaeological, historical or paleontological resources ar e
uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources )
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (16 5
feet) of the find until a qualified professional archaeologis t
can evaluate it . The Monterey County RMA - Plannin g
Department and a qualified archaeologist (i .e., an
archaeologist registered with the Register of Professiona l
Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the
responsible individual present on-site . When contacted,

Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of
uncovered resource and contact the
Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department and a qualified archaeologist
immediately if cultural, archaeological,
historical or paleontological resource s
are uncovered. When contacted, th e
project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site t o
determine the extent of the resources and
to develop proper mitigation measures

Owner/
Applicant/
Archaeo -
logist

Ongoing
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Page 9 of 15



Permit
Cond
Number

N niher

Compliance or lionitotin** lction c
°

to he pet/ ormed. If here applicable, a
certified prvies sional is requited fo r

action to be accepted.
,

Re spot/ slide
Par h' for

( ompllanee
Timing

Verification
of

Complianc e
(namne/date*

Conditions of l pprorad am/ or

	

liti,ation Veaseres and
Responsible land 1 se Departmen t

the project planner and the archaeologist shall
immediately visit the site to determine the extent of th e
resources and to develop proper mitigation measure s
required for the discovery . (RMA - Planning
Department)

required for the discovery .

5 . PD014(C) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTIN G
PLAN (BIG SUR)
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit ,
compatible with the local area, and constructed or locate d
so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site
glare is fully controlled . Exterior lights shall hav e
recessed lighting elements . Exterior light sources that
would be directly visible from critical viewshed viewing
areas, as defined in Section 20 .145 .020.V, are prohibited .
The applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterio r
lighting plan which shall indicate the location, type, and
wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets fo r
each fixture . The lighting shall comply with the
requirements of the California Energy Code set forth i n
California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6 . The
exterior lighting plan shall be subject to approval by the
Director of the RMA - Planning Department, prior to th e
issuance of building permits . (RMA - Plannin g
Department)

Submit three copies of the lightin g
plans to the RMA - Planning
Department for review and approval .
Approved lighting plans shall be
incorporated into final building plans .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
building
permits .

The lighting shall be installed and
maintained in accordance with the
approved plan .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
Occupancy
/Ongoing

6. PD007 - GRADING-WINTER RESTRICTIO N
No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject
parcel between October 15 and April 15 unless authorize d
by the Director of RMA - Building Services Department .
(RMA - Planning Department and Building Service s
Department)

Obtain authorization from the Director of
RMA - Building Services Department t o
conduct land clearing or grading between
October 15 and April 15 .

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

7 . PD008 - GEOLOGIC CERTIFICATIO N
Prior to final inspection, the geologic consultant shal l
provide certification that all development has been
constructed in accordance with the geologic an d
geotechnical report. (RMA - Planning Department)

Submit certification by the geotechnica l
consultant to the RMA - Planning
Department showing project' s
compliance with the geotechnica l
report .

Owner/
Applicant/
Geotech-
nical
Consultant

Prior to
final
inspection
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Permit
COltlt.
Number

Mitig.
Numher

I/it/gat/o nC `ouditions of lpptortll and orI/iti« ttt/otr 1leasures and
Responsible Lana' I*sc' Department

Compliance or 1latritorimg

	

l c tiOlr s
to he performed. If here applicable, a
certified processional is required jot .

tletiotl to he accepted.

Kc'spoitsihl c
for

Compliattec°
Limb//

Verification
of

Complianc e
(name/date

8 . PD017 - DEED RESTRICTION - USE
Prior to the issuance of a building permit the applicant
shall record a deed restriction as a condition of projec t
approval stating that Fire Hazards exist on the parcel and
that development may be subject to certain restrictions
required as per Section 20 .142.130 . (RMA - Plannin g
Department)

Submit signed and notarized document
to the Director of RMA - Planning
Department for review and signature by
the County.

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
grading o r
building
permits

Proof of recordation of the document
shall be submitted to the RMA -
Planning Department.

Owner/
Applicant

Prior t o
occupancy
or
commence
-meat of
use

Fire Agency
(CAL FIRE COASTAL)

9 . FIRE007 - DRIVEWAYS Applicant shall incorporate Applicant Prior t o
Driveways shall not be less than 12 feet wid e
unobstructed, with an unobstructed vertical clearance o f
not less than 15 feet . The grade for all driveways shall
not exceed 15 percent . Where the grade exceeds 8
percent, a minimum structural roadway surface of 0 .17

specification into design and enumerate
as "Fire Dept. Notes" on plans .

or owner issuance of
grading
and/or
building
permit .

feet of asphaltic concrete on 0.34 feet of aggregate base
shall be required. The driveway surface shall be capable
of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus (2 2
tons), and be accessible by conventional-drive vehicles ,
including sedans . For driveways with turns 90 degrees
and less, the minimum horizontal inside radius o f
curvature shall be 25 feet . For driveways with turns
greater than 90 degrees, the minimum horizontal inside
radius curvature shall be 28 feet . For all driveway turns ,
an additional surface of 4 feet shall be added . All
driveways exceeding 150 feet in length, but less tha n
800 feet in length, shall provide a turnout near the
midpoint of the driveway. Where the driveway exceed s
800 feet, turnouts shall be provided at no greater than
400-foot intervals . Turnouts shall be a minimum of 1 2
feet wide and 30 feet long with a minimum of 25-foot

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection .
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Permit
Cond.
Number

*lllt".
Number

( om li i ions of l nnrotw
Responsible

l am / or 11 1t1 " anon '' cad'res an d
Land l se I)Lpartutent

Compliance or :1lonitorin ,:,,

	

tiuus
Responsible

Part. for e
Compliance

Tiutntg

Verification

of
Compliance
(name/date)

to h e performe d. ({ '
certified professional

acrrott to be

here ' app lica bl e, a
is required fo r

accented.

taper at both ends . Turnarounds shall be required o n
driveways in excess of 150 feet of surface length an d
shall long with a minimum 25-foot taper at both ends .
Turnarounds shall be required on driveways in excess o f
150 feet of surface length and shall be located within 5 0
feet of the primary building. The minimum turnin g
radius for a turnaround shall be 40 feet from the center
line of the driveway. If a hammerhead/T is used, the top
of the "T" shall be a minimum of 60 feet in length .
(CAL FIRE COASTAL)

10 . FIRE008 - GATES
All gates providing access from a road to a driveway
shall be located at least 30 feet from the roadway an d
shall open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructin g
traffic on the road . Gate entrances shall be at least the
width of the traffic lane but in no case less than 12 feet
wide. Where a one-way road with a single traffic lane
provides access to a gated entrance, a 40-foot turning
radius shall be used . Where gates are to be locked, the
installation of a key box or other acceptable means fo r
immediate access by emergency .equipment may be
required. (CAL FIRE COASTAL)

Applicant shall incorporate
specification into design and enumerate
as "Fire Dept. Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
grading
and/or
building
permit.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection .

11 . FIRE011- ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS
All buildings shall be issued an address in accordanc e
with Monterey County Ordinance No . 1241 . Each
occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have it s
own permanently posted address . When multipl e
occupancies exist within a single building, eac h
individual occupancy shall be separately identified by it s
own address . Letters, numbers and symbols for
addresses shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-inc h
stroke, contrasting with the background color of th e
sign, and shall be Arabic . The sign and numbers shal l
be reflective and made of a noncombustible material .
Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance
and at each driveway split .

	

Address signs shall be and

Applicant shall incorporate
specification into design and enumerate
as "Fire Dept . Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
building
permit.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior t o
final
building
inspection
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Permit
C onti
Number

illitig.
Number

( 'traditions of ippro al anti or 1Iitigatio n
Rc*sponsiblc Land 1 se Departmen t

1lcasures lord
(Ounpliancc or 11oniIOrin ,, . irtions

to be performer/. 1J here applicahlc', t l

ccrtificd profess lanai is rc*/aired fo r
action to he accepted.

Kespolisihle
Parts for

(onipllanee
Inning

Verificatio n
of

Complicntce
(name /date)

visible from both directions of travel along the road . In
all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning o f
construction and shall be maintained thereafter . Address
signs along one-way roads shall be visible from bot h
directions of travel . Where multiple addresses ar e
required at a single driveway, they shall be mounted on
a single sign . Where a roadway provides access solely
to a single commercial occupancy, the address sign shal l
be placed at the nearest road intersection providin g
access to that site . Permanent address numbers shall be
posted prior to requesting final clearance . (CAL FIRE
COASTAL)

12 . FIRE015 - FIRE HYDRANTS/FIRE VALVE S
A fire hydrant or fire valve is required. The hydrant or fire valve

Applicant shall incorporate
specification into design and enumerate

Applicant
or owner

Prior t o
issuance of

shall be 18 inches above grade, 8 feet from flammable vegetation, n o
closer than 4 feet nor further than 12 feet from a roadway, and in a
location where fire apparatus using it will not block the roadway .
The hydrant serving any building shall be not less than 50 feet an d
not more than 1000 feet by road from the building it is to serve .
Minimum hydrant standards shall include a brass head and valv e
with at least one 2 1/2 inch National Hose outlet supplied by a
minimum 4 inch main and riser . More restrictive hydrant
requirements may be applied by the Reviewing Authority . Each
hydrant/valve shall be identified with a reflectorized blue marker ,
with minimum dimensions of 3 inches, located on the driveway
address sign, non-combustible post or fire hydrant riser . If used, the
post shall be within 3 feet of the hydrant/valve, with the blue marke r
not less than 3 feet or greater than 5 feet above the ground, visible
from the driveway . On paved roads or driveways, reflectorized blu e
markers shall be permitted to be installed in accordance with th e
State Fire Marshal's Guidelines for Fire Hydrant Markings Alon g
State Highways and Freeways, May 1988 . (CAL FIRE COASTAL)

„as Fire Dept. Notes on plans . grading
and/or
building
permit.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspectio n

13 . FIRE020 - DEFENSIBLE SPACE
REQUIREMENTS (HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS)
Manage combustible vegetation within a minimum of 1 0
feet of structures (or to the property line) . Limb trees 6
feet up from ground. Remove limbs within 10 feet of

Applicant shall incorporate
specification into design and enumerate
as "Fire Dept . Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
grading
and/or
building
permit .
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Permit
Cond.
Number

liti*
Number

Conditions of lppror'rrl and or llith;ation 1leasru'es an d
Responsible Land l se /)CptlrtnlCll t

chimneys . Additional fire protection or firebreak s
approved by the Reviewing Authority may be require d
to provide reasonable fire safety . Environmentally
sensitive areas may require alternative fire protection, to
be determined by Reviewing Authority and the Directo r
of Planning and Building Inspection. (CAL FIRE
COASTAL)

Applicant
clearance

C ornpliarlc'e or tilorlilorin**

	

1 ,Bori s
°

ft) be performed. If here applicable, a
.certified prOPssioud/ is regniret/ fo r

re11011 to be ac'ccrpied.

shall schedule fire dept .
inspection

Responsibl e
Painy for

(ornplianc' c

Applicant
or owner

7'imirrg

Prior t o
final
building
inspection

Verification
of

Complianc e
(name/date)

14 . FIRE022 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUFPMENT &
SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM -
(HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS)
The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be full y
protected with automatic fire sprinkler system(s) .
Installation shall be in accordance with the applicabl e
NFPA standard . A minimum of four (4) sets of plan s
for fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a
California licensed C-16 contractor and approved prior
to installation . This requirement is not intended to delay
issuance of a building permit . A rough sprinkler
inspection must be scheduled by the installing contractor
completed prior to requesting a framing inspection . Due
to substandard access, or other mitigating factors, smal l
bathroom(s) and open attached porches, carports, and
similar structures shall be protected with fire sprinklers .
(CAL FIRE COASTAL)

Applicant shall enumerate as "Fir e
Dept. Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
building
permit.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
rough sprinkler inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
framing
inspectio n

Applicant shall schedule fire dept . final
sprinkler inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspectio n

15 . FlRE024 - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - (SINGL E
FAMILY DWELLING)
The residence shall be fully protected with an approve d
household fire warning system as defined by NFP A
Standard 72 . Plans and specifications for the household
fire warning system shall be submitted by a Californi a
licensed C-10 contractor and approved prior t o
installation . Household fire warning systems installed in
lieu of single-station smoke alarms required by th e
Uniform Building Code shall be required to be

Applicant shall enumerate as "Fire
Dept. Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
building
permit.

Applicant shall submit fire alarm plans
and obtain approval .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
rough
sprinkle r
or framin g
inspection
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Permi t
Cond.
Number

.Humber
_lConditions of _ tpprora/ anal ' or :1 titig ation Measure s

Responsible / .and ',se Department
and

Compliance or Monitoring Actions.
to he perfanned. O'here applicable, a
certified profé .ssional is required fo r

actmlr to he accepted.

Responsibl e
Party for

Compliance
Timing

Verification
of

Compliance
(name/date)

placarded as permanent building equipment . (CAL
FIRE COASTAL)

Applicant shall schedule fire alarm
system acceptance test.

Applicant
or owner

Prior t o
final
building
inspection

16 . FIRE027 - ROOF CONSTRUCTION - (VERY Applicant shall enumerate as "Fire Applicant Prior to
HIGH HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE )
All new structures, and all existing structures receiving

Dept . Notes" on plans . or owner issuance of
building

new roofing over 50 percent or more of the existing roof
surface within a one-year period, shall require a
minimum of ICBO Class A roof construction . (CAL
FIRE COASTAL)

permit .

END OF CONDITIONS
Rev . 08/25/201 0
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